
 
 

 
NOTICE OF MEETING 

 

CABINET MEMBER SIGNING 
 

Tuesday, 2nd July, 2024, 10.30 am - 2nd Floor, George Meehan 
House, 294 High Road, London N22 8JZ (watch the live meeting 
here)  
 
Members: Councillor Ajda Ovat 
 
 
Quorum: 3 
 
1. FILMING AT MEETINGS NOTICE   

 
Please note that this meeting may be filmed or recorded by the Council for 
live or subsequent broadcast via the Council’s internet site or by anyone 
attending the meeting using any communication method. Although we ask 
members of the public recording, filming or reporting on the meeting not to 
include the public seating areas, members of the public attending the meeting 
should be aware that we cannot guarantee that they will not be filmed or 
recorded by others attending the meeting. Members of the public participating 
in the meeting (e.g. making deputations, asking questions, making oral 
protests) should be aware that they are likely to be filmed, recorded or 
reported on. By entering the meeting room and using the public seating area, 
you are consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those images 
and sound recordings.  
 
The Chair of the meeting has the discretion to terminate or suspend filming or 
recording, if in his or her opinion continuation of the filming, recording or 
reporting would disrupt or prejudice the proceedings, infringe the rights of any 
individual or may lead to the breach of a legal obligation by the Council. 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

3. URGENT BUSINESS   
 
The Chair will consider the admission of any late items of Urgent Business. 
(Late items of Urgent Business will be considered under the agenda item 
where they appear. New items of Urgent Business will be dealt with under 
agenda item 7  ). 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 

https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_YjUxYjAyNmQtYzM5ZS00ZThkLWExNTMtMjNjNWU2Mzg1NDU3%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%226ddfa760-8cd5-44a8-8e48-d8ca487731c3%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%22082c2e5d-5e1e-45e1-aa8b-522a7eea8a16%22%7d


 

A member with a disclosable pecuniary interest or a prejudicial interest in a 
matter who attends a meeting of the authority at which the matter is 
considered: 
 
(i) must disclose the interest at the start of the meeting or when the interest 
becomes apparent, and 
(ii) may not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter and must 
withdraw from the meeting room. 
 
A member who discloses at a meeting a disclosable pecuniary interest which 
is not registered in the Register of Members’ Interests or the subject of a 
pending notification must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 28 
days of the disclosure. 
 
Disclosable pecuniary interests, personal interests and prejudicial interests 
are defined at Paragraphs 5-7 and Appendix A of the Members’ Code of 
Conduct 
 

5. DEPUTATIONS/ PETITIONS/ QUESTIONS   
 
To consider any requests received in accordance with Part 4, Section B, 
paragraph 29 of the Council’s Constitution. 
 

6. CONSULTATION ON DRAFT STATEMENT OF GAMBLING POLICY  
(PAGES 1 - 82) 
 

7. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS   
 
As per item 3.  
 
 

 
Nazyer Choudhury, Committee Officer 
Tel – 020 8489 2929 
Fax – 020 8881 5218 
Email: ayshe.simsek@haringey.gov.uk 
 
Fiona Alderman 
Head of Legal & Governance (Monitoring Officer) 
George Meehan House, 294 High Road, Wood Green, N22 8JZ 
 
Monday, 24 June 2024 
 



 
Report for:  Cabinet Member Signing - 2 July 2024 
 
Item number: 6 
 
Title: Consultation on draft Statement of Gambling Policy 
 
Report  
authorised by :  Barry Francis, Director of Environment and Residents 

Experience 
 
Lead Officer: Daliah Barrett, 0208489 8232, 

daliah.barrett@haringey.gov.uk 
 
Ward(s) affected: All 
 
Report for Key/  
Non Key Decision: Key decision 
 
 
1   Describe the issue under consideration 
 
1.1    It is a requirement to regularly review the Council’s Statement of Gambling     
        Policy. The current policy was adopted in January 2021 and is therefore due  
        for review this year, to be published in January 2025. The Gambling 
        Commission has advised Local Authorities to extend their existing policies so   
        as to have a lawful policy in place come January 2025. There are changes 
        expected from Central Government and the Gambling Commission. During 
        December 2020 the Department for Digital, Culture, Media & Sport (DCMS) 
        launched a major and wide-ranging review of gambling laws to ensure that 
        they are fit for the digital age. There was a ‘Call for evidence’ and a new 
        Gambling Bill was expected to be presented to Parliament. The Department for 
        Culture, Media & Sport has published a white paper on gambling reform in 
        April 2023 but there has yet to be any changes to the legislation which will not  
        be in place, so a further review may be required in late 2025 to take account of  
        these changes. 
 
1.2   This report seeks authorisation to take the attached draft policy to public 

  consultation.    
 
1.3   There are changes to the proposed policy at this time. The draft revised 

  policy contains more information about the socio-economic make up of the  
  borough and the impacts of gambling harm in the communities.   

       The Local Area Profile Supplementary document highlights the impact high    
       street gambling premises has on the most vulnerable and ‘at risk’ areas of the  
       borough. The Council considers that it is necessary to manage the impact that 
       facilities for gambling have in areas where its most vulnerable residents may 
       be placed at increasing risk from gambling harm.  
 

Page 1 Agenda Item 6

mailto:daliah.barrett@haringey.gov.uk


1.4 All areas shown within the local area profile as being at high overall risk of 
Gambling related harm, are generally considered inappropriate for further           
gambling establishments, which could potentially raise the risk of gambling           
related harm to vulnerable people living in those areas. Operators are therefore 
asked to consider very carefully whether seeking to locate new premises or 
relocating existing premises within these areas would be consistent with the 
licensing objectives and the local risks identified. However, the Gambling Act 2005 
still requires the Council to ‘aim to permit’ applications. 

 
2.   Cabinet Member Introduction 
          
2.1 The Council has a duty to consult on the proposed policy and officers are          
      seeking approval to conduct the consultation. Following consultation a further 
      report will be presented to the Cabinet in October 2024 to consider the results 
      of the consultation and, in light of the consultation, to recommend approval of 
      the Statement of Gambling Policy for Full Council in December 2024. 
 
 
2.2 Gambling has the potential to cause harm to both individuals and wider society,          
      resulting in unemployment, debt, crime, relationship problems and physical or  
      mental health conditions. This presents a challenge as it involves a range of  
      services such as licensing, community safety, children and families and              
      housing/homelessness and therefore cannot be tackled by interventions aimed  
      solely at individuals.  
 
2.3 Problem gambling disproportionately affects certain groups, including ethnic             
      minorities, young people, those in the criminal justice system and homeless  
      people. Research estimates that the social cost of gambling to the UK economy  
      could be up to £1.2 billion.  
 
2.4 Whilst Local Area Profiles have been in use for some years, it is clear that they  
      do not give Councils sufficient power to declare areas of saturation of betting    
      premises. To this end Haringey has presented a response on the  government’s  
      review of the Gambling Act 2005 – ‘Call for Evidence’, in which we are asked  
      for a stronger commitment to empower Councils to listen to the concerns of the  
      local community by removing the ‘aim to permit’ requirement. We also asked  
      for a ‘Cumulative Impact’ consideration to be inserted in the Act. The 
      Government has stated that it will change the Act to allow for this but as yet no  
      timeframe has been provided for this. 
 
3.   Recommendations  
 
3.1 That the Cabinet  
 

a) Approves the 6-week consultation on the draft Gambling Policy 
             2025-2028 (Appendix 1) and the local area profile (Appendix 2). 

b) Notes that following consultation a further report will be presented for        
decision  to recommend approval to Full Council for final adoption. 

 
4.    Reasons for decision  

Page 2



 
4.1  To comply with the requirements of the Gambling Act 2005 the Council must 
       prepare and consult on a statement of gambling policy for the period 2025- 
       2028. 
 
4.2  The Council will be renewing its resolution, first made in 2007, to not issue any 
       casino licences in the next three years. 
 
4.3  To obtain the views of interested parties on the proposed statement of 
       gambling policy and use these views to formulate any changes to the policy. 

 
5.    Alternative options considered 
 
5.1  No alternatives were considered. It is a statutory requirement that the policy       
       be reviewed at least every three years, and that a public consultation is  carried  
       out. If the Council did not have a policy, it would be acting ultra vires with  
       regards to any decisions it makes when determining gambling premises  
       licences. 
 
5.2  The Gambling Commission has laid down requirements which the Council must  
       follow with regards to the Gambling Policy. If they are not followed the Council  
       could face risk of judicial challenge. The Gambling Commission guidance has  
       been followed in draftin
[...]
cs, recovery centre, food banks;  

 situated in an area of high crime;  

 situated in an area of deprivation;  

 close to the location of services for children such as libraries and leisure 

centres;  

 Places of worship, community facilities or public buildings 

 Areas where there is considered to be an over concentration of similar 

existing licensed operations. 

 close to the location of businesses providing instant access to cash such 

as payday loans, pawn shops.  

 
6.11 The Act specifies that Local Authorities should ‘aim to permit’ gambling,     
        provided it is in accordance with the code of practice and guidance issued by    
        the Gambling Commission (GC), reasonably consistent with the licensing          
        objectives and in accordance with the Statement of Gambling Policy. The  
        effect of this duty is that Licensing Authorities must approach their functions in  
        a way that seeks to regulate gambling by using powers to promote the  
        licensing objectives rather than attempting to restrict them from the outset. 
 
7.    DCMS REVIEW - Call for Evidence 2020  
 
7.1  The Government undertook a consultation exercise in 2020 with the following  
        aims:  

 Examine whether changes are needed to the system of gambling   
regulation in Great Britain to reflect changes to the gambling landscape 
since 2005, particularly due to technological advances  

 Ensure there is an appropriate balance between consumers freedoms 
and choice on the one hand, and prevention of harm to vulnerable groups 
and wider communities on the other  

Page 5



 Make sure customers are suitably protected whenever and wherever 
they are gambling, and that there is an equitable approach to the 
regulation of the online and the land based industries.  

 
7.2  The outcome of this review is set out in The White Paper, led by Ministers at the 
       Department for Digital, Culture, Media & Sport sets out the plans for refor
[...]
  Council treats socioeconomic status as a local protected characteristic. 

 
15.3  When framing its policy on the licensing of gambling premises, the Council   
         must work within the statutory parameters of the Gambling Act, which  
         includes a general ‘aim to permit’.  
 
15.4  The Council is required to review its gambling policy every three years and as  
         part of that review it consults with the public. An Equalities screening tool has 
         been completed and further data will be collected as part of the public  
         consultation with a view to completing a full Equality Impact Assessment. 
 
15.5  The Council will include the draft Local Area Profile in the package of  
         documents available to the public to assist the consultation. The Local Area  
         Profile will sit alongside the policy and will strengthen the risk assessments  
         completed by betting operators. Any feedback from consultees, will feed into  
         the final report taken to the Council post-consultation 

 
16    Use of Appendices 

 
   Appendix 1 - Haringey Draft Statement of Licensing Policy for the  
                          Gambling Act 2025-2028. 

        Appendix 2 – Draft Local Area Profile  
 

17    Background papers  
a. Gambling Act 2005 
b. Gambling Commission Guidance to Licensing Authority 
c. State of The Borough 
d. The Corporate Delivery Plan 

 

Page 12



   

 

   

 

 

 
  

HARINGEY STATEMENT 
OF GAMBLING POLICY 

2025-2028  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

  

Page 13



   

 

1 
 

Contents  
Foreword – Cllr Ovat (Cabinet Member) ..................................................................................................................... 3 

Chapter 1 – The Gambling Act .................................................................................................................................... 4 

2         The licensing objectives .........................................
[...]
 and supervision of gaming facilities. The policy also specifically mentions adult gaming centres,             
family entertainment centres, casinos, bingo premises, betting premises, tracks and travelling fairs.  

 
1.3      The council can issue permits for prize gaming and unlicensed family entertainment centres. The council can 

specify the information it requires as part of the application process which will aid determination and this 
information is described in this Policy. Club gaming and club machine permits are also issued by the council. The 
process for this is described, along with other processes specified in the legislation  for example temporary use 
notices, occasional use notices and small society lotteries.  

 
1.4    Enforcement of the legislation is a requirement of the Act that is undertaken by the council in conjunction with             

the Gambling Commission. The policy describes the council’s enforcement principles and the principles            
underpinning the right of review. The policy has three appendices, describing the stakes and prizes which             
determine the category of a gaming machine, a glossary of terms and exempt gaming in pubs and clubs. 

 
1.5   The policy opens with a more general introduction to Haringey (Chapter 1), followed by detail on the             

objectives this Authority will rely on in fulfilling its licensing responsibilities (Chapter 2). Chapter 3 of this             
Policy sets out the principles and considerations this Authority will go through in determining gambling             
premises licences. All new and current operators must have regard to this section when compiling local risk             
assessments and should make this section their starting point when absorbing the content of this policy             
alongside the Local Area Profile supplementary guidance. The steps that this and other responsible             
authorities would wish to see given appropriate consideration withi
[...]
s, based on a comprehensive analysis of the factors that can keep 

young people safe or increase their vulnerability to involvement in violent crime: 
 

I. Safe communities with positive things for young people to do, where there are strong role 

models and trust in institutions. 

II. Supportive and positive family environments, with low levels of family stress, good parenting; 

and young people able to develop strong, healthy relationships with peers and trusted adults. 

III. Confident, happy and resilient young people able to cope with negative experiences, setbacks, 

and stress. 

IV. Young people thriving in school, with positive aspirations for the future and access to 

employment and training opportunities to get there. 

V. Young people protected from exploitation and from experience of serious youth violence. 

5.14 This policy contributes to all these outcomes and also ensuring that the most vulnerable are protected as well as 

improving social, emotional, and mental health and wellbeing as well as supporting young people to make good 

choices and minimise risk-taking behaviours.   

 

6.  The purpose of the Gambling Act 2005 – Statement of Gambling Licensing Policy 

     

Page 22

https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC7366099/
https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC7366099/


   

 

10 
 

6.1    Licensing authorities are required by the Gambling Act 2005 to publish a statement of gambling policy  which they 

propose to apply when exercising their functions under the Act. This document fulfils this requirement. Such 
statement must be published at least every three years. The statement can also be reviewed from “time to time” 
and any amendments must be consulted upon. The statement must then be re-published.  Where updates are 
required due to changes in national legislation, statutory guidance or contact details the council reserves the right 
to amend this policy without consultation where it is necessary to ensure policy ref
[...]
troduction to Haringey (Chapter 1), followed by detail on the objectives 

this Authority will rely on in fulfilling its licensing responsibilities (Chapter 2). Chapter 3 of this policy sets out the 

principles and considerations this Authority will go through in determining gambling premises licences. All new 

and current operators must have regard to this section when compiling local risk assessments and should make 

this section their starting point when considering the content of this policy alongside the Local Area Profile 

supplementary guidance. The steps that this and other responsible authorities would wish to see given 

appropriate consideration within risk assessments and operating schedules. It is intended to reflect and enhance 

industry good practice. This section is also intended to make clear certain aspects of the applications process for 

the benefit of all. This includes information on consultation, responsible authorities, interested parties and relevant 

objections. Chapter 4 (permits etc) sets out in some detail the various permits, Chapter 5 deals with enforcement 

matters, establishing how this Authority and partner service and external agencies intend to work collaboratively 

together, in a fair, transparent, open and consistent manner, to provide intelligent directed regulation. 

 

7.    Consultation 
     
7.1    Haringey Council consulted widely upon this Policy statement before finalising and publishing. A list of those         

persons consulted is provided below, in line with the Act and the Gambling Commission’s Guidance.    
• The Chief Officer of Police; 
• The Fire Authority 
• One or more persons who appear to the authority to represent the interests of persons 

carrying on gambling businesses in the authority’s area; 
• One or more persons who appear to the authority to represent the interests of persons who 

are likely to be affected by the exercise of the authority’s functions under the Gambling Act 
2005. 

• Se
[...]
r more licences to satisfy itself that they are 
separate and identifiable so that the separation of different premises is not compromised and that people do not 
‘drift’ into a gambling area.  

 
3.8    The council will pay particular attention to applications where access to the licensed premises are through other         

premises (which themselves may be licensed or unlicensed). Issues that the council will consider before granting         
such applications include whether children can gain access, compatibility of the two establishments; and the 
ability to comply with the requirements of the Act. In addition, an overriding consideration will be whether, taken 
as a whole, the co-location of the licensed premises with other facilities has the effect of creating an arrangement 
that otherwise would, or should, be prohibited under the Act.  

 
3.9    An applicant cannot obtain a full premises licence until they have the right to occupy the premises to which the         

application relates.  
      

3.10 Location 
 
3.11 The council is aware that demand issues(for example, the likely demand or need for gambling facilities in an area) 

cannot be considered with regard to the location of premises but that considerations, in terms of the licensing 
objectives, can be. The council will pay particular attention to the protection of children and vulnerable people 
from being harmed or  exploited by gambling, as well as issues of crime and disorder. With regards to these 
objectives, it is the council’s policy, upon receipt of any relevant representations, to look at specific location issues 
including:  

 
• the possible impact a gambling premises may have on any premises that provide services to children or young 

people, for example a school, or vulnerable adult centres in the area  
• the possible impact a gambling premises may have on residential areas where there may be a high 

concentration of families with children, the size of the premises and the nat
[...]
ng.  
 
3.26  Such information may be used to inform the decision the council makes about whether to grant the licence, to         

the licence with special conditions or to refuse the application.  
 
3.27  This policy does not preclude any application being made and each application will be decided on its own merits,          

with the onus being upon the applicant to show how the concerns can be mitigated 
 

3.28 Local Area Profile 
 
3.29   A given location that gives rise to serious concerns of the impact of any further increase in the number of gambling        

premises in those most vulnerable and ‘at risk’ areas of the borough. This Authority considers that it is necessary         
to seek to control the number of facilities for gambling in areas where its most vulnerable residents may be placed         
at increasing risk, and in line with the duty, to aim to permit gambling insofar as it is reasonably consistent with 
the pursuit of the licensing objectives. All areas shown within the local area profile as being at high overall risk of         
gambling related harm, are generally considered inappropriate for further gambling establishments, which would         
tend to raise the risk of gambling related harm to vulnerable people living in those areas. Operators are asked to        
consider very carefully whether seeking to locate new premises or relocating existing premises within these areas         
would be consistent with the licensing objectives. Wherever the facilities are proposed, operators should         
consider, having regard to the individual mapping provided, each of the specific characteristics of their local area.        
Each premises’ specific risk-assessment should recognise these and provide appropriate proactive mitigation or        
control measures.  

 
3.30  The council is aware that demand issues (e.g. the likely demand or need for gambling facilities in an area) cannot         

be considered with regard to the location of 
[...]
 these circumstances the Licensing Authority will take into account the 
period of time that                        has passed since the representations were made, but the underlying 
requirement is that the Licensing                         Authority should not review the licence on the basis of 
the same arguments considered on the grant of                        the premises licence.  

 
3.100 The matters which will generally be considered relevant for any review are:  

• any relevant current code of practice issued by the Commission 

Page 42



   

 

30 
 

• any relevant current guidance issued by the Commission. 
• the licensing objectives.  
• the Council’s Statement of Gambling Principles, and 
• The Gambling Act 2005 and the regulations made  

 
3.101 Once the review has been completed, the licensing authority must, as soon as possible, notify its decision to: 

• the licence holder.  
• the applicant for review (if any).  
• the Commission.  
• any person who made representations.  
• the Chief Officer of Police or Chief Constable; and 
• Her Majesty’s Commissioners for Revenue and Customs  

 
3.102 There is a right of appeal against the Council’s decision.   
 
3.103 Rights of appeal and judicial review  
 
3.104 The Council is required by law to give reasons for a rejection of an application, but it is also good practice for it            

to give reasons for all decisions. Failure to give reasons may result in an appeal of the decision or the suggestion           
that the Council did not have regard to all the relevant information when making its decision, in line with its           
obligation under s.153 of the Act. It is particularly important that reasons should reflect the extent to which the           
decision has been made with regard to the licensing authority’s policy statement and this Guidance. Reasons for 
decisions should be made available to all of the parties of any process. The Council’s decision may be subject to 
judicial rev
[...]
tors in Haringey  - Data 
 
10.1 Although gambling is a legal entertainment activity it can, in some locations  
        have a negative impact on individuals and the wider community. The Council has tried to  
        understand how gambling can affect its residents and visitors.  
 
10.2 All areas shown within the local area profile as being at high overall risk of Gambling  

 related harm, are generally considered inappropriate for further gambling  
 establishments, which could potentially raise the risk of gambling related harm to  
 vulnerable people living in those areas. Operators are asked to consider very carefully    
 whether seeking to locate new premises or relocating existing premises within these  
  areas would be consistent with the licensing objectives and the local risks identified. 

 
10.3  In order to protect its community’s wellbeing and family life, the borough will  
         require significant risk assessments and control methods to be available with any  
         application for a premises licence. The east of the borough has particular heightened  
         risk around anti social behaviour and deprivation, risk assessments for betting premises  
         in these areas will need to show specific measures to deal with these issues that will not  
         exacerbate existing problems. This does not mean that an assessment does not need  
         to be made for the rest of the Borough only that assessments need to be relevant to the  
         risks. 
 
10.4  Haringey will take a robust and proportionate approach to licensing issues.  
         Premises which will impact on the economy of this borough and its community will be  
         expected to build into operational plans, sufficient measures to minimise the impact of  
         the premise’s operation on the residential, and other economic based activities. The  
         local area profiles will enable us to better manage the expectations of the betting  
         operator. 


[...]
ation (within legal constraints) is also supported by the 
Statement. In this way we hope to promote understanding between those providing 
gambling opportunities and those potentially affected by them. As with applications 
under other laws such as the Licensing Act 2003, we will seek to mediate between 
applicants and objectors and reach negotiated settlements wherever possible.  
The Statement will be reviewed at least every three years and the impact of the 
Statement will form part of that review. Customer feedback forms will be used to 
facilitate this process.  
 
Consultation: 
Publicity and information campaign  
• Consultation details on website  
 
Direct mail out to  

P
age 81



• Responsible authorities, including Police, Fire and Safeguarding Children,  
• Neighbouring Boroughs  
• Ward Councillors  
• Licensees  
• Faith Organisations /Citizen Panel 
 

 

 

P
age 82


	Agenda
	6 Consultation on draft Statement of Gambling Policy
	HARINGEY GAMBLING STATEMENT 2024 DB
	Appendix 2 Local Area Profile - Gambling JAN 25 DB REV (002)
	screening tool Gambling Policy final 23 May DB (002)




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

MINUTES OF CABINET MEMBER SIGNING MEETING HELD 
ON TUESDAY 2 JULY 2024, 10:30AM – 10:45AM.  
  
PRESENT: Councillor Ajda Ovat, Cabinet Member for Communities 
 

In attendance: Daliah Barrett, Licensing Team Leader and Nazyer Choudhury, 
Principal Committee Co-Ordinator 

 
 
1. FILMING AT MEETINGS NOTICE  

The Chair referred to the notice of filming at meetings and this information was noted.  

 
2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
There were none. 

 
3. URGENT BUSINESS  

 
There were no declarations of interest.  

 
4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were none.  

 
5. DEPUTATIONS/ PETITIONS/ QUESTIONS  

 
There were none.  

 
6. CONSULTATION ON DRAFT STATEMENT OF GAMBLING POLICY  

 
It was a requirement to regularly review the Council’s Statement of Gambling Policy. The 
current policy was adopted in January 2021 and is therefore due for review this year, to be 
published in January 2025. The Gambling Commission had advised Local Authorities to 
extend their existing policies so as to have a lawful policy in place come January 2025. There 
were changes expected from Central Government and the Gambling Commission. During 
December 2020 the Department for Digital, Culture, Media & Sport (DCMS) launched a major 
and wide-ranging review of gambling laws to ensure that they are fit for the digital age. There 
was a ‘Call for evidence’ and a new Gambling Bill was expected to be presented to 
Parliament. The Department for Culture, Media & Sport has published a white paper on 
gambling reform in April 2023 but there had yet to be any changes to the legislation which 
would not be in place, so a further review may be required in late 2025 to take account of 
these changes.  
 
The report sought authorisation to take the attached draft policy to public consultation.  
 
There were changes to the proposed policy at this time. The draft revised policy contained 
more information about the socio-economic make-up of the borough and the impacts of 
gambling harm in the communities. The Local Area Profile Supplementary document 
highlights the impact high street gambling premises had on the most vulnerable and ‘at risk’ 



 

 

areas of the borough. The Council considered that it was necessary to manage the impact 
that facilities for gambling have in areas where its most vulnerable residents may be placed at 
increasing risk from gambling harm.  
 
All areas shown within the local area profile as being at high overall risk of Gambling related 
harm, were generally considered inappropriate for further gambling establishments, which 
could potentially raise the risk of gambling related harm to vulnerable people living in those 
areas. Operators were therefore asked to consider very carefully whether seeking to locate 
new premises or relocating existing premises within these areas would be consistent with the 
licensing objectives and the local risks identified. However, the Gambling Act 2005 still 
requires the Council to ‘aim to permit’ applications. 
 
All areas shown within the local area profile as being at high overall risk of Gambling related 
harm, were generally considered inappropriate for further gambling establishments, which 
could potentially raise the risk of gambling related harm to vulnerable people living in those 
areas. Operators were therefore asked to consider very carefully whether seeking to locate 
new premises or relocating existing premises within these areas would be consistent with the 
licensing objectives and the local risks identified. However, the Gambling Act 2005 still 
requires the Council to ‘aim to permit’ applications. 
 
 
The Cabinet Member RESOLVED 
 

1. To approve the 6-week consultation on the draft Gambling Policy 2025-2028 
(Appendix 1) and the local area profile (Appendix 2). b)  

 
2. To note that following consultation a further report will be presented for decision to 

recommend approval to Full Council for final adoption. 
 
 
Reasons for decision 
 
To comply with the requirements of the Gambling Act 2005 the Council must prepare and 
consult on a statement of gambling policy for the period 2025- 2028.  
 
The Council would be renewing its resolution, first made in 2007, to not issue any casino 
licences in the next three years.  
 
To obtain the views of interested parties on the proposed statement of gambling policy and 
use these views to formulate any changes to the policy. 
 
 
 
Alternative options considered 
 
No alternatives were considered. It was a statutory requirement that the policy be reviewed at 
least every three years, and that a public consultation was carried out. If the Council did not 
have a policy, it would be acting ultra vires with regards to any decisions it makes when 
determining gambling premises licences.  
 
The Gambling Commission has laid down requirements which the Council must follow with 
regards to the Gambling Policy. If they were not followed the Council could face risk of judicial 
challenge. The Gambling Commission guidance had been followed in drafting this policy. 

 



 

 

7. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There were no new items of urgent business.  

 
 

 
CABINET MEMBER: Councillor Ajda Ovat 
 
Signed by Cabinet Member………………………….. 
 
Date ……………2  July 2024…………………… 
 
 

 


